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CIPFA, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy, is the professional body 

for people in public finance. Our 14,000 members work throughout the public services, in 

national audit agencies, in major accountancy firms, and in other bodies where public 

money needs to be effectively and efficiently managed. 

 

As the world’s only professional accountancy body to specialise in public services, CIPFA’s 

portfolio of qualifications are the foundation for a career in public finance. They include the 

benchmark professional qualification for public sector accountants as well as a postgraduate 

diploma for people already working in leadership positions. They are taught by our in-house 

CIPFA Education and Training Centre as well as other places of learning around the world. 

We also champion high performance in public services, translating our experience and 

insight into clear advice and practical services. They include information and guidance, 

courses and conferences, property and asset management solutions, consultancy and 

interim people for a range of public sector clients. 

 

Globally, CIPFA shows the way in public finance by standing up for sound public financial 

management and good governance. We work with donors, partner governments, 

accountancy bodies and the public sector around the world to advance public finance and 

support better public services. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For more information on this response contact John Maddocks, Technical Manager 

john.maddocks@cipfa.org.uk  
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General Comment 

CIPFA welcomes the opportunity to respond to the IIRC Consultation draft of the 

international integrated reporting (IR) framework, which has been considered by CIPFA’s 

Sustainability Working Group and CIPFA’s Accounting and Auditing Standards Panel.  

 

CIPFA is a professional accountancy body in the United Kingdom which specialises in the 

public services. In this context we are interested in the development of reporting both as it 

applies to the private sector and as it might be applied in or otherwise affect reporting in 

the public sector and non-profit sector. 

 

As we noted in our previous response to the IIRC discussion paper (Towards integrated 

reporting: Communicating value in the 21st century) we welcome the view that IR is seen 

by the IIRC as applicable to a wide variety of types of organisations. A consistent theme of 

CIPFA’s responses to standard setters is that the public sector, not-for-profit and for-profit 

sectors are each very economically significant and transact enormous volumes of business 

with each other. Ideally frameworks, standards and other guidance would be developed in a 

sector neutral manner, so that differences in the application of standards to reporting 

entities in different sectors reflect systematic and properly understood differences in the 

economic characteristics of those entities, and also the differing requirements and priorities 

of the users of financial reporting in the sectors.  

 

Against this background, we accept that the IIRC is developing the framework initially for 

investor owned companies, while also seeking engagement with other sectors. 

 

CIPFA supports initiatives designed to improve the quality and effectiveness of reporting 

and recognises the challenge posed in developing an appropriate IR framework that extends 

beyond current practice both in terms of financial and non-financial reporting. While IR is 

not the whole solution it is an important ingredient in supporting action aimed at developing 

a more balanced approach to reporting and decision making and improving the 

transparency of organisations. 

 

 

Responses to questions included in the discussion paper 

 

Q1. Should any additional principles-based requirements be added or should any 

be eliminated or changed? If so, please explain why.?  

 

CIPFA welcomes the principles based approach adopted in the IR framework. 

 

On the question of further additions or changes to the principles based requirements 

included in the framework, we would see this as part of a longer term process of building on 

lessons learned from participants in the pilot program as well as drawing on ongoing work 

on other existing conceptual frameworks including those of the IASB and IPSASB. 

 

Current and future development of the IR framework’s principles based requirements must 

be responsive and allow for further revisions grounded in lessons learned and developments 

in financial and non-financial reporting, including sector specific developments. In support of 

further development of IR, CIPFA has produced an initial discussion paper (Integrated 

Reporting and Public Sector Organisations: Issues for Consideration) with a view to raising 

issues and encouraging discourse on the application of IR to public service organisations.   

 

Linked to this, CIPFA welcomes the inclusion of some public sector organisations in the IR 

pilot programme while recognising that real benefits would result from an increase in the 

extent of public sector participation in applying and testing the IR framework.  
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Q2. Do you agree with how paragraphs 1.18-1.20 characterize the interaction with 

other reports and communications? 

 

This part of the framework would benefit from further clarity regarding how IR interacts 

with other existing reporting requirements. In particular further work is needed to identify 

opportunities to reduce rather than increase reporting requirements and to describe how IR 

can contribute to this process, while also providing tangible improvements in the quality of 

reporting. 

 

It is our view that the long term success of IR depends to some extent on addressing these 

challenges early on and to avoid being perceived as yet another additional reporting 

requirement. It is an opportunity to be seen as a positive and necessary step towards a 

more concise form of reporting. 

 

Q3. If the IIRC were to create an online database of authoritative sources of 

indicators or measurement methods developed by established reporting standard 

setters and others, which references should be included? 

 

We would caution against the creation of an online database implying that certain standard 

setters, sources of indicators or measurement methods represent an approved approach. 

There are a number of reasons for caution including: 

 

 The variability of current take-up of existing voluntary guidance including variations 

between countries and between sectors. 

 The extent to which organisations may already be subject to local reporting 

requirements which will differ in some respects to international voluntary standards 

and guidance. 

 The mixed evidence in regard to the effectiveness of existing voluntary standards 

and guidance in improving: performance, accountability, planning and decision 

making. 

 The importance of focusing on a more concise form of reporting which avoids adding 

yet more content generated by other forms of guidance, including long lists of 

performance indicators. 

 The prospect of an ever lengthening list of reporting standards and guidance due to 

the problem of deciding which would merit inclusion and which would not 

 

As already mentioned, a key feature of IR is that it promises a more concise form of 

reporting while providing a more coherent picture of an organisation, its activities and its 

value creation processes. If this is to succeed it will require a reversal of the trend for ever 

lengthening reporting. It is hard to see how this can be achieved without a clear break from 

current approaches to reporting evidenced in, for example, many sustainability reports.   

 

Q4. Please provide any other comments you have about Chapter 1. 

 

CIPFA welcomes the reference to public sector and not-for-profit organisations in paragraph 

1.10 although we would welcome further work on the language used within the framework 

in order to avoid sector specific terms and with a view to strengthening a shared 

understanding of IR across the different sectors. 

 

We support the approach adopted where the actual framework content (the bolded parts of 

the IR framework document) seeks to use sector neutral language although we also 

recognise the need to develop different versions of the supporting explanatory text, in order 

to improve its applicability to the different main sectors (eg private, public and not-for-profit 

sectors). 
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Examples of the sorts of changes that may be required to the explanatory supporting text in 

order to make it relevant to public benefit organisations (i.e. public sector and not-for profit 

organisations) include: 

 

 Replacing ‘business’ with ‘organisation’ in some (but not all) of the supporting 

explanatory text. 

 Replacing ‘customer’ with ‘service or product user or purchaser’ in some of the 

explanatory text. 

 

Furthermore, in regard to the audience for IR and the statement in paragraph 1.6 that the 

report is intended ‘… primarily for providers of financial capital’, this would require 

amending in in the context of public benefit organisations. 

 

CIPFA is engaging in discourse on the issues discussed above (including workshops and the 

production of a CIPFA discussion paper on IR). It is our expectation that public sector and 

not-for-profit organisations would also benefit from guidance that would interpret IR 

descriptions and definitions of, for example: the six ‘capitals’, ‘business models’, and ‘value 

creation’, within a public benefit context. 

 

Q5. The Framework describes six categories of capital (paragraph 2.17). An 

organization is to use these categories as a benchmark when preparing an 

integrated report (paragraphs 2.19-2.21), and should disclose the reason if it 

considers any of the capitals as not material (paragraph 4.5). Do you agree with 

this approach to the capitals? Why/why not? 

 

CIPFA sees the six capitals as a useful starting point while agreeing with the view expressed 

within the framework that this ‘... categorization is not required to be adopted by 

organizations preparing an integrated report’ (2.12). We see this flexibility as an important 

ingredient of the framework which avoids a ‘one size fits all’ or tick box approach when 

applying the capitals idea to a particular organisation.  

 

Furthermore we recognise that this is a developing field and it may be that other forms or 

descriptions of ‘capital’ not covered in the framework will be articulated and considered key 

to an organisation’s health and performance, particularly as the framework is extended to 

cover wider classes of organisation. It is right therefore that the framework is not 

constrained by the six types of ‘capital’ set out so far. 

 

CIPFA also recognises that each organisation will face difficulties in attaching values to each 

of these capitals and in assessing their relevance and relative importance to the 

organisation. As such it is important that the explanatory notes attached to the framework 

make clear the challenges as well as the limitations of the capitals approach in 

understanding an organisations activities and impact. 

 

Q6. Please provide any other comments you have about Section 2B? 

 

No further comments to add regarding section 2B 

 

Q7. A business model is defined as an organization’s chosen system of inputs, 

business activities, outputs and outcomes that aims to create value over the short, 

medium and long term (paragraph 2.26). Do you agree with this definition? 

Why/why not? 

 

CIPFA considers the IR framework definition of ‘business model’ as applicable to private 

benefit organisations although the language used in the definition would need modification 

in order to make it relevant to public benefit organisations (ie public sector and not-for-

profit organisations). 
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In particular, sector specific interpretations and/or alternatives to the terms ‘business 

activities’ and ‘create value’ will be required, as part of a broader process of applying the 

ideas of integrated reporting to the differing goals and characteristics of public benefit 

organisations. 

 

In addition we are uncertain as to the validity of the inclusion of the word ‘chosen’ in regard 

to the statement that ‘a business model is defined as an organisation’s chosen system of 

inputs ...’ It is not clear that all reporting organisations will have complete choice in regard 

to inputs, activities and required outputs. Furthermore it risks an oversimplification of 

business models which doesn’t reflect the day to day reality and decision making processes 

of organisations.  

 

Q8. Outcomes are defined as the internal and external consequences (positive and 

negative) for the capitals as a result of an organization’s business activities and 

outputs (paragraphs 2.35-2.36). Do you agree with this definition? Why/why not? 

 

IFAC and CIPFA recently issued a Consultation Draft for an International Framework to 

promote the development of robust governance in the public sector (Good Governance in 

the Public sector (June 2013): https://www.ifac.org/publications-resources/good-

governance-public-sector ). 

 

In regard to defining outcomes in the context of sustainable economic, social and 

environmental benefits, the draft includes the following: 

 

‘Outcomes may be viewed as the impact of the goods and services, including the 

redistribution of resources, provided by a public sector entity in delivering its objectives. 

Defining outcomes, therefore, involves the specification of the intended impact or changes 

outside the entity. This may be immediate or over the course of a year or longer. 

Achievement of those intended outcomes may be affected by factors beyond the control of 

the entity concerned.’ 

 

(Good Governance in the Public Sector, 2013, Page 21, C1 Defining outcomes, second 

paragraph) 

 

In a similar vein we also draw your attention to International Public Sector Accounting 

Standards Board (IPSASB) definitions of inputs and outputs: 

 

Inputs - the resources of a reporting entity used to produce outputs that are used in 

achieving its objectives. 

 

Outputs - the goods and services, including transfers to others, provided by a 

reporting entity that are used in achieving its objectives 

 

We recommend consideration of the above three definitions of outcomes, inputs and 

outputs as part of a process of assessing the alignment of the proposed IR framework with 

definitions produced by standards setters including IPSASB. 

 

CIPFA also recognises the emphasis placed in the IR framework on accounting for both 

positive and negative outcomes (or consequences) although we do not underestimate the 

challenge for the framework and for the reporting organisations themselves in ensuring both 

positive and negative consequences (where material) are fairly represented within IR 

reports. 

 

Q9. Please provide any other comments you have about Section 2C or the 

disclosure requirements and related guidance regarding business models 

contained in the Content Elements Chapter of the Framework (Section 4E). 

 

https://www.ifac.org/publications-resources/good-governance-public-sector
https://www.ifac.org/publications-resources/good-governance-public-sector
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In regard to the Content Elements Chapter of the framework we welcome the inclusion of 

‘4G Future Outlook’ and support a stronger emphasis on forward looking reporting, including 

the need to consider and plan for changes and developments in the social, environmental 

and economic spheres which are likely to affect the organisation and its stakeholders. 

 

The Content Elements identified in the framework are a useful starting point and are 

appropriate. We would expect these to be further developed as the programme proceeds 

and as lessons are learned from the pilots and from further research. 

 

Q10. Please provide any other comments you have about Chapter 2 that are not 

already addressed by your responses above. 

 

CIPFA would welcome further discourse on what exactly is meant by ‘value creation’ and 

how its meaning may differ when applied to public benefit entities (ie the public and not-for-

profit sectors). 

 

We recognise that that this is a developing field and that currently there is no universally 

agreed definition or methodology for identifying and reporting on value creation. It may be 

that the way forward is to require organisations to make clear what they mean by value 

creation and flowing from that, there method for quantifying and describing it in the context 

of their goals, strategic planning and activities. 

 

Also see our discussion paper (Integrated Reporting and Public Sector Organisations: Issues 

for Consideration) included with this response. 

 

Q11. Materiality is determined by reference to assessments made by the primary 

intended report users (paragraphs 3.23-3.24). The primary intended report users 

are providers of financial capital (paragraphs 1.6-1.8). Do you agree with this 

approach to materiality? If not, how would you change it? 

 

CIPFA considers the definition of materiality to be acceptable in the context of private 

sector, for profit organisations, while recognising that when applied to public benefit 

organisations then further work is required to clarify differences in regard to: 

 

 ‘the primary intended report users’ and 

 ‘ability to create value’ 

 

In regard to the materiality determination process it might be helpful to clarify the role of 

various stakeholders (in addition to the primary intended report users) in terms of the 

reporting organisation’s effect on capitals as well as the stakeholders’ potential role in 

helping identify relevant matters, while recognising that senior management and those 

charged with governance would have the lead role in deciding which matters were a priority 

for the reporting organisation. 

 

It would also be useful to indicate the linkages between materiality and strategy. 

 

Q12. Please provide any other comments you have about Section 3D or the 

Materiality determination process (Section 5B). 

 

CIPFA would welcome further explanations regarding conciseness 

 

Q13. How should the reliability of an integrated report be demonstrated? 

 

This in part links to discussions on where IR sits in relation to the other reporting already 

done by the organisation as well as the extent to which the IR report draws on other reports 

that may themselves be subject to internal or external assurance processes. 
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There needs to be greater clarity as to the extent to which IR will be an additional report or 

whether it draws on or is integrated into existing reporting produced by the organisation. 

Because of this, it is not possible to provide a comprehensive answer in regard to how 

reliability will be demonstrated. 

 

We would caution against hasty adoption of assurance requirements already applied to 

other forms of reporting. Further work on the issue of assurance is required. 

 

Q14. Please provide any other comments you have about Section 3E. 

 

We have no other comments re section 3E. 

 

Q15. Please provide any other comments you have about Chapter 3 that are not 

already addressed by your responses above. 

 

We have no other comments re section chapter 3. 

 

Q16. Please provide any comments you have about Chapter 4 that are not already 

addressed by your responses above (please include comments on the Content 

Element Business Model [Section 4E] in your answer to questions 7-9 above rather 

than here). 

 

We have no other comments re chapter 4. 

 

Q17. Should there be a requirement for those charged with governance to include 

a statement acknowledging their responsibility for the integrated report? 

Why/why not? 

 

Any statement attached to the integrated report will need to take account of existing local 

statutory and regulatory requirements linked to reporting. 

 

Consideration also needs to be given to the nature of the statement and whether it would 

represent an acknowledgement of responsibility for the report or some form of endorsement 

or support for the report content. 

 

Further discussion is required on this subject.  

 

Q18. Please provide any other comments you have about involvement of those 

charged with governance (Section 5D). 

 

We have no other comments re Section 5D. 

 

Q19. If assurance is to be obtained, should it cover the integrated report as a 

whole, or specific aspects of the report? Why? 

 

CIPFA believes that the answer to this question, in part, depends on where the IR sits in 

relation to other forms of reporting produced by the organisation. If IR replaces some of the 

existing mandatory reporting then yes assurance would be required to cover the report as a 

whole. If, however, the IR sits outside of existing reporting then it is open to debate. 

 

Where the IR report includes material drawn from sources where assurance is required then 

it may be appropriate to disclose those items included in the report which have been subject 

to some form of assurance, including a description of the nature of assurance. 

 

It is also important that the content of the IR report should not conflict with any other 

reporting produced by the organisation and which has been subject to external scrutiny and 

assurance. 
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CIPFA believes that further discussion is required regarding the options for assurance of IR 

reports. 

 

Q20. Please provide any other comments you have about Credibility (Section 5E). 

Assurance providers are particularly asked to comment on whether they consider 

the Framework provides suitable criteria for an assurance engagement. 

 

We have no other comments re Section 5E. 

 

Q21. Please provide any other comments you have about Chapter 5 that are not 

already addressed by your responses above (please include comments on the 

materiality determination process [Section 5B] in your answer to question 11 

above rather than here). 

 

We have no other comments re chapter 5. 

 

Q22. Recognizing that <IR> will evolve over time, please explain the extent to 

which you believe the content of the Framework overall is appropriate for use by 

organizations in preparing an integrated report and for providing report users with 

information about an organization’s ability to create value in the short, medium 

and long term? 

 

Please see our earlier comments regarding the use of sector neutral language in the 

framework, the work needed on sector specific supporting explanatory text, and the need to 

interpret such concepts and ideas as: ‘value creation’, ‘capitals’, ‘business model’ in order to 

successfully apply IR to public benefit organisations (ie public sector and not-for-profit 

organisations). 

 

Also, as mentioned earlier, see the CIPFA discussion document included with this response. 

 

Q23. If the IIRC were to develop explanatory material on <IR> in addition to the 

Framework, which three topics would you recommend be given priority? Why? 

 

Please see response to Q22. In relation to interpreting the framework for public benefit 

organisations we would recommend: 

 

i. The adoption of sector neutral language where possible 

ii. Work is needed on interpreting some of the concepts and ideas for application in the 

public sector and not-for-profit sector.  

iii. Longer term - two other versions of the explanatory material included in the 

framework document are required (one for the public sector and one for not-for-

profit organisations) 

 

Q24. Please provide any other comments not already addressed by your responses 

to Questions 1-23. 

 

The framework and explanatory notes should be reviewed with a view to 

removing/replacing language which is unlikely to be universally understood by an 

international audience and may present problems for ease of translation to other languages. 

We would recommend, for example, the removal/replacement of such terms as: 

 

 “Boilerplate” 

 “Tone at the top” 

 “Silo thinking” 
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As mentioned in a number of responses to earlier questions, we consider that it is vital to 

broaden the discourse with and involvement of sectors outside of the investor owned 

business sector, in order to further understand potential differences in the application of 

integrated reporting to: 

 

 Public sector organisations 

 Charities 

 Other not-for-profit organisations 

 Co-operative and mutual organisations 

 

Identifying such differences and their relevance to the concepts of integrated reporting (and 

related guidance) would help shape and promote the introduction of integrated reporting 

across sectors. CIPFA is already engaging in this wider discourse and will continue to work 

with others with a view to further developing our understanding of IR and its application to 

public benefit organisations.  

 

Throughout the process it will be vital that there is transparency regarding sharing 

information including lessons learned through the pilot programme. 

 

Linked to the above is the importance of encouraging research on the effectiveness of IR 

longer term. This should include assessment of the usefulness of IR to key stakeholders and 

the extent to which this improves on information provided through other channels and 

forms of reporting.  

 


